REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

SELECT COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

LIQUOR BILL

[B 23B—2003]

(As agreed to by the Select Committee on Economic and Foreign Affairs (National Council of Provinces))

COVI. COMMUNICATION S PRICES, ROW Y...

LIBRARY

2003 - 10 - 2 4

LIBRARY

COVI. COMMUNICATION & INCOMMUNICATION STATEM

[B 23C—2003]

ISBN 0 621 339675 X

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

LIQUOR BILL [B 23B-2003]

CLAUSE 3

- 1. On page 6, in line 14, to omit "This" and to substitute "Section 4 of the".
- 2. On page 6, in line 14, after "a" to insert "sale of liquor from a".

CLAUSE 4

- 1. On page 6, in line 26, after "if" to insert "and to the extent".
- 2. On page 6, in line 33, after "if" to insert "and to the extent".

CLAUSE 6

- 1. On page 7, in line 25, to omit "produce, bottle or" and to substitute "manufacture,".
- 2. On page 7, in line 25, after "sell" to insert "or supply".
- 3. On page 7, in line 28, to omit "or".
- 4. On page 7, in line 28, after "sell" to insert "or supply".
- 5. On page 7, in line 28, to omit "for consumption" and to substitute:
 - , add an impotable substance to liquor, or sell or supply any liquor to which an impotable substance has been added

CLAUSE 10

- 1. On page 8, in line 6, after "sell" to insert "or supply".
- 2. On page 8, after line 6, to insert:
 - (2) Despite subsection (1), the parent, adult guardian of a minor or a person responsible for administering a religious sacrament, may on occasion supply to that minor a moderate quantity of liquor to be consumed by the minor in the presence and under the supervision of that parent, guardian or other person.
- 3. On page 8, in line 8, after "selling" to insert "or supplying".
- 4. On page 8, in line 12, after "sell" to insert "or supply".
- 5. On page 8, after line 12, to add:
 - (6) A minor must not—
 - (a) produce liquor;
 - (b) import liquor; or
 - (c) supply liquor to any other person.

CLAUSE 11

- 1. On page 8, in line 29, after "offence" to insert "the elements of".
- 2. On page 8, in line 29, to omit "is" and to substitute "are".

CLAUSE 13

1. On page 9, in line 19, after "determine" to insert "whether, or".

CLAUSE 20

1. On page 12, from line 33, to omit "cancels the certificate of registration" and to substitute "notifies the former registrant of the cancellation".

CLAUSE 26

- 1. On page 13, in line 52, to omit "produced or bottled" and to substitute "manufactured".
- 2. On page 14, in line 17, to omit "(1)(e)" and to substitute "(2)(e)".

CLAUSE 34

1. On page 16, in line 29, to omit "any provision of this Act" and to substitute "section 4(2), 5(1), 6, 7, 8, 9 or 10, or subsection (2)".

CLAUSE 36

- 1. On page 17, in line 28, to omit "registered".
- 2. On page 17, in line 30, to omit the first "registered".
- 3. On page 17, in line 30, to omit the second "registered".
- 4. On page 17, in line 32, to omit "registered".

CLAUSE 45

- 1. On page 19, after line 47, to add:
 - (2) The Minister may delegate to a Member of the Executive Council all or part of the Minister's powers, discretion and responsibility under this Act, with respect to the registration of persons within a province as distributors of liquor.
- 2. On page 19, in line 48, to omit "subsection (1)" and to substitute "this section".